is already a fully consolidated subsidiary of Deutsche Telekom.

�
An income statement of the Deutsche Telekom group for a complete financial year will be affected as follows:

�
Increase of EUR 215 million p.a. in amortization and depreciation of intangible assets due to amortisation of
goodwill resulting from the implementation of the Offer. The estimated useful life of goodwill is seven years;

�
Negative impact of EUR 145 million p.a. on interest income;

�
Positive impact of EUR 57 million on tax expenses for periods without loss carryforwards. As there will be a loss
carryforward for the financial year 2005, the impact on the tax expenses in that year will be reduced to
EUR 25 million;

�
The disposal of minority interests of T-Online will lead to full participation in the future results of T-Online.

Edgar Filing: T ONLINE INTERNATIONAL AG - Form 425

25

23

Edgar Filing: T ONLINE INTERNATIONAL AG - Form 425

26

   The following table summarizes the effects on the balance sheet of the Deutsche Telekom group:

(in million EUR)

Deutsche Telekom
group (as of
30 September

2004)

Maximum Change
Caused by Offer

(as of
30 September

2004)

Pro Forma (as of
30 September

2004)

Intangible assets 45,629 +1,505 47,134
Other non-current assets 48,462 � 48,462
Cash 5,907 -2,893 3,014
Other current assets and deferred charges 11,218 � 11,218
Total assets 111,216 -1,388 109,828
Shareholders' equity excluding minorities 33,625 � 33,625
Minority interest 4,237 -1,388 2,849
Total shareholders' equity 37,862 -1,388 36,474
Accruals 17,059 � 17,059
Liabilities and deferred income 56,295 � 56,295
Total shareholders' equity and liabilities 111,216 -1,388 109,828
11.3.3   Note Regarding Forward-Looking Statements

   The forward-looking statements given in this Section 11.3 are based on assumptions that reflect the Bidder's current assessments. They may
prove to be erroneous in the future, although they appear reasonable as of the time of execution of the Offer Document. Actual events may
diverge from those that formed the basis for the forward-looking statements made here.

24

Edgar Filing: T ONLINE INTERNATIONAL AG - Form 425

27

12   Likely Consequences of the Offer for T-Online and its Remaining Shareholders

12.1   Deutsche Telekom's Intentions with Respect to T-Online; Effects on the Members of the Governing Bodies, Employees and their